the working capital requirements of the expanded business,
following completion of the acquisition of the Lumex Electrical
business and assets, integration costs and retire debt.

Apart from the above, the directors are not aware of any other
matters or circumstances which have occurred subsequent to
balance date, that may significantly affect the operations of the
consolidated entity in future financial periods.

NOTE 28: OPERATING SEGMENT
The Group operates predominantly in Australia, in the lighting
and audio-visual markets which is regarded as a single
segment, hence there is no information on operating segments
provided in this report.

2018 ENEV IS  ANNUAL  REPORT54

NOTE 29: CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR
Due to an incorrect recognition of R&D Tax Incentive claims received which were recorded as income in the years ended 30 June 2016
and 30 June 2017, income in the years then ended was overstated.

This error was corrected by restating the prior year financial statement line items affected by the amounts as detailed below:

Impact on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2016

30-Jun-16
as Reported

Restatements 30-Jun-16
Restated

Other Income 1,110,427 (1,058,374) 52,053

Finance costs (423,630) (18,847) (442,477)

Net profit/(loss) for the year 54,517 (1,077,221) (1,022,704)

Total comprehensive income for the year 54,517 (1,077,221) (1,022,704)

EPS – continuing operations:

Basic (5.12) (3.70) (8.82)

Diluted (4.10) (2.95) (7.05)

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016

30-Jun-16
as Reported

Restatements 30-Jun-16
Restated

R&D tax incentive payable – 1,077,221 1,077,221

(Net Asset Deficiency) (1,143,629) (1,077,221) (2,220,850)

Accumulated losses (11,569,981) (1,077,221) (12,647,202)

Total equity (1,143,629) (1,077,221) (2,220,850)

Impact on the statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2016

30-Jun-16
as Reported

Restatements 30-Jun-16
Restated

Accumulated losses (11,569,981) (1,077,221) (12,647,202)

Total equity (1,143,629) (1,077,221) (2,220,850)

Impact on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2017

30-Jun-17
as Reported

Restatements 30-Jun-17
Restated

Other Income 1,314,541 (1,274,307) 40,234

Finance costs (648,956) (74,033) (722,989)

Net (loss) for the year from continuing operations (488,343) (1,348,340) (1,836,683)

Total comprehensive income for the year (458,062) (1,348,340) (1,806,402)

EPS – continuing operations:

Basic (1.50) (4.40) (6.00)

Diluted (0.54) (4.31) (4.85)

2018 ENEV IS  ANNUAL  REPORT 55

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017

30-Jun-17
as Reported

Restatements 30-Jun-17
Restated

R&D tax incentive payable – 2,425,561 2,425,561

Net Assets / (Net Asset Deficiency) 2,249,709 (2,425,561) (175,852)

Accumulated losses (12,028,043) (2,425,561) (14,453,604)

Total equity 2,249,709 (2,425,561) (175,852)

Impact on the statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2017

30-Jun-17
as Reported

Restatements 30-Jun-17
Restated

Accumulated losses (12,028,043) (2,425,561) (14,453,604)

Total equity 2,249,709 (2,425,561) (175,852)

End of statments

2018 ENEV IS  ANNUAL  REPORT56

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

The directors declare that

1. In the director’s opinion the financial statements and notes thereto, as set out on pages 28 to 55 are
in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(a) complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001, and other mandatory
professional reporting requirements;

(b) as stated in Note 1(a) the consolidated financial statements also comply with International Financial
Reporting Standards; and

(c) giving a true and fair view of the financial position of the consolidated entity as at 30 June 2018 and